SATURDAY

Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators’ progress report

Form 2 24B{CH})

Name of Compan

¥

Deep Purple (Overseas) Limited

/

Company number
01016257

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

[full name of court]

Court case number
315 0f 2016

(@) Insert f"gdn:}rgféfgs?rﬁ We (a) Mark Supperstone and Simon Harns of ReSolve Partners Limited, 48 Warwick Street,

administratoris) ~ London, W1B SNL

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from

to

(b) 19 January 2016

i i

(b) 18 July 2016

(b) Insert dates  ganed ‘

Dated

Joint Adminmistrator

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact information
In the box opposite but if you do, it will help
Companies House to conlact you iIf there 15 a
query on the ferrn  The contact infermation that
you pive wili be wsible o searchers of the pubhc
record

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

ReSolve Partners Limited

Nathan May

48 Warwick Street, London, W1B 5NL

Tel 02077028775

DX Number

DX Exchange

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 302

*ASDRUSCP*
A4

20/08/2016 #186
COMPANIES HOUSE

DX 33050 Cardiff




Deep Purple (Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited
Both in Admmistration

Six month progress report
17 August 2016

DEEP PURPLE (OVERSEAS) LIMITED AND HEC ENTERPRISES LIMITED
BOTH IN ADMINISTRATION {together the Companies)

Joint Administrators’ six month progress report
For the penod 19 January 2016 to 18 July 2016

ADM - PRBW\2




Deep Purple (Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited

Both in Administration
Six month progress report
17 August 2016

CONTENTS

1 [Introduction

2 Administrators’ actions since appointments

3 Receipts and payments

4 Assets

5 Dwvidend prospects

6 Investigation into the affars of the Companies
7 Pre-Adrministration costs

8 Administrators’ remuneration

9 Administrators’ expenses

10 Further information and complaints

11 Summary

APPENDICES

!
Il

Statutory information

Receipts and payments account

Administrators’ charge out rates, disbursement policy and narrative

IV Administrators’ time costs summary

ADM - PRBWv2



Deep Purpie (Overseas) Lirnited and HEC Enterprises Limited
Both in Admimistration

Six month progress report

17 August 2016

1. INTRODUCTION

As you may be aware, Simon Harns and | were appointed as Joint Administrators of the Companies on
19 January 2016 This report 1s my first report on the progress of the Administrations to date and should be read
n conjunction with my proposais dated 10 March 2018, a copy of which 15 available on request to this office free
of charge | note that definitions regarding the Settlement Agreement, Freezing Order and Rac Recovernes will
not be re-defined n this report as the relevant background to these definitions are in my report dated 10 March
2016

Please find attached the statutory information relating to the Companies at Appendix |
2. ADMINISTRATORS’ ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

The Administrators have conbnued to trade the Companies with the assistance of the Companies’ pre-
appomtment royalty admimstration agent, Wixen Music UK Limited (Wixen) until Apnl 2016 It 1s considered that
by allowing the Comparues to continue trading the Companies’ goodwill will be preserved, whilst simultanecusly
mamtaining on-gomng royaity streams for the benefit of the Companies and the beneficianies entitled to same (the
Beneficianies) Due to the level of fees that Wixen wishes to charge for the on-gomng trade actwities, the majonity
of the general trade since Apnl 2018 has been undertaken by the Admurustrators while seeking quotes frorm other
royalty providers

Folliowing my appointments to each company the following matters have been completed (not exhaustive)

*  Wrtten to the Companies’ pre-appointment bankers, National Westrminster Bank ple {NatWest) and sought
agreement to allow the accounts to continue receming funds

= Instructed Wixen to continue dealing with the exploitation of the Companies’ nghts, licencing requests,
addressing the royalty statements’ allocations and adwising the Administrators on the Beneficianies’
entitlements to royalties

= Instructed solictors, Fieldfisher LLP (Fieldfisher) to provide legal adwice on all aspects of the
Adrmnistrations  Fieldfisher 1s continuing to also provide specific assistance with the following (not
exhaustive)

Advice pertaining to vanous trust matters

Advice on the Settlernent Agreement and s imphications to the Companies

Comments generaily on pre-appointment htigation matters

Continuous liaising with the Beneficiaries and their advisors

Review of the terms of undertakings proposed by the Beneficianies' advisors

Attendance at without prejudice meeting regarding a conditional fee arrangement (CFA) with certain
Beneficiaries' advisors

Assistance with the preparation of my witness statement for the proceedings, and

Preparation and attendance at the Court hearning on 15 July 2016

VVYVVYYVY

Y v

. Instructed, vta Fieldfisher, Counsel, Andrew Sutchffe QC to advise on various trust matters and to seek his
assistance with correspondence with the Beneficiarnies and therr advisors

= Reviewed Mr Sutchffe QC’s advice refating to various trust matters and haised with Mr Sutclffe QC in
respect of same

*»  Dealings with Mr Sutchffe QC n the preparation for the Court hearing on 15 July 2016 along with input into
the skeleton arguments

«  Wrote to the Beneficranies along with all potentiat parties who may have an interest in the Companies and
therr royalty streams, setting out the Administrators’ stance on various trust matters and outhning the
proposed strategy in dealing with distnbution of monies recovered from the Freezing Order

*  Granted undertakings pertaining to the Companies’ assets to certain beneficianes

*»  Addressed the pofential EMI / Sony Black box income with Wixen and sought settlement adwice from
Fieldfisher

ADM - PRBWv2




Deep Purple {Overseas} Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited
Both in Administration

Sitx month progress report

17 August 2016

3.

Lraised with the Companies’ pre-appointment accountant, Breckman & Company (Breckman), regarding the
Companies’' pre and post appointment tax affars Breckman's also provided assistance with drafting the
Statements of Affairs for a director, Abigail Flanagan

Liaised with the Companies’ pre-appomtment solicitors, Clintons and Sherwood Solicitors {(Sherwood)

Reviewed correspondence and paperwork provided by Sherwood relating to vanous matters, including, but
not imited to, the following

> pre-appointment litigation matters i
>  the Freezing Order

»  all Rao recovery files provided, and

» the recovenes from the Freezing Order

Attended to correspondence and meetings with Sherwood in respect of the above matters

Corresponded with HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC) in respect of a pre-appointment investigation into the
Companies’ mstoric tax returns

Attended to meetings and correspondence with the Companies’ directors and the Managers’ successors In
respect of varous matters

Attended without prejudice meetings with the Beneficiaries’ advisors

Liassed with third parties who have expressed an interest to me in the Companies’ assets
Liaised with unsecured creditors regarding claims and enquiries

Drafted the proposals and report

Drafted and I1ssued a proposal of how to address the pre-appointment cash at bank balances along with
rectifying the non-payment of the December 2015 quarter royalties

With the assistance of Wixen allocated, processed and distrbuted the March 2016 quarter royaity
entittements to the Beneficianes

Addressed a volume of correspondence with Russells regarding ther clients and the re-listing of the 2015
applications

Attendance at a without prejudice meeting to discuss the mernts of a CFA and enterng into sarme
Dealing with licensing reguests and approvals

Preparation and execution of my witness statement in refation to the proceedings

Attendance at the Court applicaton hearing on 15 July 2016, and

Addressed my statutory duties associated with these Administrations

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

The Admiristrators’ receipts and payments (R&P) accounts for the pernod from 19 January 2016 to 18 July
2016 are attached at Appendix I

Please note amounts recorded in the R&Ps are held 1n vanous locations, as follows

The Compantes’ pre-appointment NatWest accounts
Fieldfisher's client account, and
Admmistrabion bank accounts

ADM - PRBWy2Z !




Deep Purple {Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited
Both in Administration

Six month progress report

17 August 2016

The quantum of funds held in respect in the above locations ts recorded in the “represented by" section of the
R&P

In respect of the Rao Recovernies, the funds have been recorded on both R&P's until such time as an agreed
spht or commercal resolution of the funds 1s agreed

4. ASSETS
DPQ
Cash at bank

DPO has three bank accounts with NatWest with credit balances totaling circa £48,200 (converted into cne
currency for reporting purpeses) Please note that certain accounts are held in US Dollars, accordingly they will
be subject to currency fluctuations when converted into Sterlng To mitigate currency fluctuations, the
Administrators have arranged for an Administration US Dollar account to be opened

NatWest have transferred the credit balances held to the Administration bank accounts heing £20,353 and
$39,609

After taking legal advice, on 28 Apnf 2016 | wrote to all Beneficianes regarding a proposal of how the cash at
bank on appomntment would be used for the benefit of the December quarter 20415 Beneficianes Due to the
number of rejections received to this proposal, | made an application as part of my witness statement to the
Court regarding the cash at bank held On 15 July 2016, Mr Registrar Baister ordered that, “the Joint
Adrministrators be permitted to make a distribution in accordance with the proposal set out In the letter dated 28
April 2016"  Whilst outside this reporting pericd, the distnbution In accordance with the Order was made on

28 July 2016
There will be no further realisations from this source

Future royalty ncome

Since appontment, a total of £244,646 and $51,033 has been recewved in relation to royalty imcome Amounts
continue to be received nto the Companies’ pre-appointment bank accounts which are penodically swept into
the Admunistration bank accounts

It 1s anticipated that DPQ will continue to receive ongoing royalty income from vanous parhies Unfortunately it 1s
not possible to forecast future iIncome as this depends on several factors mainly the level of explotation that
occurs during each quarter

Intellectual property — Music catalogue

DPO holds the copyright in vanous Deep Purple and other comgositions At this stage, It 1s uncertam what value
the intellectual property holds

Following advice provided on our appointment by Fieldfisher and Counsel, the Administrators wrote to the
Beneficiaries mn respect of various matters, amongst which was the transfer of certain intellectual property to
Purpletuity Limited  Due to the passage of time since the Settlement Agreement which included the Clause 2
Assets, it 1s the Administrators continued stance to seek a commercial resciution

There has been a volume of correspondence with the Beneficiaries and therr advisors and accordingly, the
background surrounding the 2005 Agreement and trust accounts will not be expanded upon again in this report
Due to Russells {certain beneficiaries advisors) seeking to re-list proceedings from 2015, all matters surrounding
the 2005 Agreement have ended up in the judicial system with an imitial heaning i front of Mr Registrar Barster
on 15 July 2016 Whilst outside this reporting pertod, an Order was stamped on 19 July 2016 that the
Admimstrators will send written proposals to the defined list in the order as to how the Admimstrators intend to
address the disputes raised by Russells on behalf of their clients In the 2015 applications by 12 August 2016
This was complied with by the set deadline of 12 August 2016 and served on all the relevant parttes While there
are various timeframes set down regarding responses to same, it 1s envisaged a hearing date in front of a Judge
will be in late September / early October 2016 | will provide further details in my subsequent report

ADM - PRBWv2




Deep Purple (Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited
Both in Admimstration

Six month progress report

17 August 2016

Please note that certain intellectual property 1s not subject to the Settlement Agreement and the Administrators
will seek to realise same separately if a commercial resolution cannot be reached m respect of the intellectual
property subject to the Setilement Agreement Reahsations are uncertam

Dipak Rag

DPQO’s SofA indicates amounts owing from Mr Rao total In excess of £1million, with a contingent £1 estmated to
realise figure

Prior to Administration the Companies recovered circa £608,000 from Mr Raoc  On Adrmiristration, these funds,
less costs, resulted in net recoveries of approximately £477,000 {the Rao Recoveries) which were held mn
Sherwood's client account  Following Administration, the Rao Recoveries have been transferred to Fieldfisher's
clent account

In correspondence that has been circulated to the Beneficiangs, the money held 1s considered "mixed monies” as
1t contains both trust mones and non-trust monies that would have been misappropriated by Mr Rao A
percentage split between trust and non-trust is subject to discussion and outhined in the Administrators’ proposal
filed at Court on 12 August 2016

Further recovenes from Mr Rao under the Freezing Order are dependent on the value of his remaming assets
and the funds available in which to bring actions to recover those assefs Realisations are presently uncertain

Book debts

The SofA indicates debtors totalling circa £19,000 The amounts outstanding are due from certain beneficianes
to OPQO’s royalty income

The Administrators are coilating information to support the book debt ledger and will then seek repayment from
debtors shorlly thereafter As the debtars are also beneficianes it may be possible to recoup funds directly from
the debtors’ respective royalty income Realisations are currently uncertain although entitlements from the
March 2016 guatter have been segregated where relevant

A book debt of £29,254 appears to have been omitted from the SofA These funds were received into DPO's
pre-appointment NatWest account following Administration and subsequently transferred into the Administration
bank account This receipt 1s outside the royalty Income and not subject to any claim of trust

Manuela Edwards — Unauthorised payments

DPO’s SofA indicates a contingency sum of £1 relating to “unauthonsed payments” being due from Mrs
Edwards

The directors have advised sums totalling in excess of £200,000 may be due from Mrs Edwards to DPO  The
Administrators will seek to collate supporting documentation to support the directors’ assertrons and seek

recovery of funds,  approprniate Realisations are uncertain and until this matter 15 concluded, Mrs Edwards’
royalty entittements have been held by the Administrators, although segregated from general Company funds

VAT refund

The SofA detaills a VAT refund of £7 000 being due from HVRC

The Administrators instructed Breckman to prepare and submit DPQO's outstanding pre-appointment VAT returns
HMRC has requested additional information to support the returns submitted by Breckman and my

correspandence with HMRC 1s presently ongoing

Please note that any VAT refund will be subject to Crown setoff which may reduce the amount available to DPO
Realisations in this regard are currently unknown

EMI / Sony black box

DPO's SofA detarls a contingency sum of £1 for EMI/ Sony black box

it 1s understood this amount relates to a settlement that had been negotiated by the Companies prior to
ADM — PRBWv2




Deep Purple {(Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited
Both in Administration

Six month progress report

17 August 2016

Administration The settlement has not been finalised and the Administrators are reviewing the draft settlement
terms The Administrators will attempt to finalise the settlement in due course and any funds received from this
source will be held 1n a separate bank account untl it 1s determined who the correct beneficianies are
Realisations in this regard are presently uncertain

HEC
Cash at bank

HEC has three bank accounts with NatWest with credit balances totalling circa £79,600 (converied into one
currency for reporting purposes) Please note that certain accounts are held in US Dollars, accordingly they will
be sublect to currency fluctuations when converted into Stering  To mitigate currency fluctuations, the
Administrators have arranged for an Administration US Dollar account to be opened

NatWest have transferred the credit balances held to the Adminstration bank accounts being £77,914 and
$2,412

After taking legal advice, on 28 Apnl 2016 | wrote to all Beneficianes regarding a proposal of how the cash at
bank on appointment would be used for the benefit of the December quarter 2015 Beneficiaries Due to the
number of rejections receved to this proposal, | made an application as part of my witness statement to the
Court regarding the cash at bank heild On 15 July 2016, Mr Registrar Baister ordered that, “the Joint
Administrators be permitted to make a distnibution in accordance with the proposal set out in the letter dated 28
Apnl 20168"  Whilst outside this reporting penod, the distnbution 1n accordance with the Order was made on
28 July 2016

There will be no further realisations from this source

Future royalty income

Since appointment, a total of £246,708 has been receved In relation to royalty income Amounts continue to be
received nto the Companies’ pre-appointment bank accounts which are penodically swept into the
Administratton bank accounts

It1s anticipated that HEC will continue to receve ongoing royalty income from various parties  Unfortunately it is
not possible to forecast future mcome as this depends on severa! factors mainly the level of explotation that
oceurs dunng each quarter

Intellectuat property — Music catalogue

As with DPO above, HEC holds the copynght in vanious Deep Purple and other compositions At this stage, it Is
uncertain what value the intellectual property holds Please refer to the DPO section above

Dipak Rao

HEC’s SofA indicates amounts owing from Mr Rao total in excess of £742,000, with a contingent £1 esiimated to
realise figure

Please see comments made in respect of this asset as per DPO above

Unauthonsed payments

HEC's SofA detalls several contingency sums of £1 for “unauthorised payments” to vanous parties
The directors have advised sums totalling cica £362,000 may be due from these parties to HEC The

Administrators will seek to collate supporting documentation to support the directors’ assertions and seek
recovery of funds, If approprniate  Reahsations are uncertain

ADM — PRBWv2




Deep Purple (Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited
Both in Admmstration

Six month progress report

17 August 2016

VAT refund

The SofA delails a VAT refund of £13,000 being due from HMRC

The Administrators Instructed Breckman to prepare and submiut HEC's outstanding pre-appaintment VAT returns
HMRC has requested addiional information to support the returns submifted by Breckman and my
correspondence with HMRC 15 presently ongoing

Please note that any VAT refund will be subject to Crown setoff which may reduce the amount avaiable to DPO
Reahsations in this regard are currently unknown

EMI / Sony black box

DPO's SofA detalls a contingency sum of £1 for EMI / Scony black box Please refer to the DPO comments
regarding this above

Other assets not detaiied on the Companies’ SofA
Both DPO & HEC

Neagligence clam

Prior to Administration, the Companies’ identified a potential claim of negligence against the Companies’ former
accountant from 2014 A CFA has been entered intc with Simons Muirhead & Burton (SMB) regarding pursuing
a claim, although due to an objection being recerived In respect of SMB’s instruction, no work has yet heen
commenced in relation to this action

The Administrators are reviewing the basis of the Companies’ clam and will discuss the ments of pursuing same
with legal advice

5 DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Secured creditors

The records held at Compantes House show that the Companies have no current charges over Its assets
The legrslation requires that If a company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescribed part of the company's net property (that is, the money that would otherwise be available to the
charge holder) should be nng-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors In this case there were no

creditors secured by a floating charge such that the prescribed part provisions do not apply in these
Administrations

Preferential creditors

The Companies have no known preferential credrtors

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

DPO

DPQ's SofA includes unsecured creditors totalling circa £286,000 The SofA includes several creditors with
contingency sums owing of £1  The directors have advised these relate to currently unquantified or

unconfirmed amounts owing to various beneficiaries or assocliated companies

I have received 14 claims totalling £280,197 and some of the clarms recewed have been lodged with a £1
value as the value has not been able to be quantified

Please note no adjudication on creditors’ claims will be completed unless sufftcient funds are held to allow a
distribution to non-preferential unsecured creditors

ADM - PRBWwvZ2




Deep Purple (Overseas) Limited and HEC Emterprises Limited
Both in Admunistration

Six month progress report

17 August 2016

HEC

HEC’s SofA includes unsecured creditors totalling circa £180,500 The SofA includes several creditors with
contingency sums owing of £1  The drrectors have adwvised these relate to currently unguantfied or
unconfirmed amounts owing to various beneficianes or associaled companies

| have received 14 clams totalling £106,655 and some of the claims received have been lodged with a £1
value as the value has not been able to be quantified

Please note no adjudication on creditors’ claims will be completed unless sufficient funds are held to allow a
distnbubion to non-preferential unsecured creditors

6 INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

The Administrators undertook an mitial investigation into the Companies' affairs to establish whether there
were any potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justfied further investigation | took into account
the pubhc interest, potential recovenes, the funds hkely to be available to fund an investigation, and the costs
mvolved

Please note no further matters have been dentified that justified further investigation in the circumstances of
these appointments, save for those assets already outlined earlier in this report  These include, the Freezing
Order obtained against Dipak Rao, his wife and his company, Rao & Partners Limited and the "unauthornised
payments” made to Manuela Edwards outlined in DPQ's statement of affars (DPO) and the “unauthorised
payments” made to various parties outlined in HEC’s statement of affairs (HEC)

Within six months of the Jont Administrators’ appointments, they are requied to submit a confidential report to
the Department of Business, Innovation and Skills (DBIS) to include any matters which have come to my
attention during the course of my work which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present director would
make him unfit to be concerned with the management of a company | confirm that the Joint Administrators’
reports have been submitted

7 PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS
DPO

On 29 March 2016 pre-appointment fees totalling £5,091 and pre-appoiniment expenses incurred of £53 were
approved by creditors  The Administrators have not drawn any amounts in respect of their pre-appointment
trme costs or expenses

HEC

On 29 March 2016 pre-appointment fees totaling £2,920 and pre-appointment expenses incurred of £53
were approved by creditors The Adminustrators have not drawn any amounts in respect of their pre-
appeintment time costs or expenses

8 ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

The Joint Administrators' remuneration was previously authonsed at a meeting of creditors on 29 March 2016
to be drawn on a time cost basis

Flease note, the costs incurred n relation to dealing with the trust assets are being pursued for recovery
under the Berkeley Applegate prnnciple which s subject to debate between the Admmnistrators and the
Beneficiaries and will iIf necessary need to be resolved by the Court at a hearing

The split between trust and non-trust time as at 13 July 2016 1s £206,546 and £108,514 respectively

The information below 1s split by Company and reported pursuant to Statement of Insoivency Practice 9 as
required

ADM - PRBWv2




Deep Purple (Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited
Both in Admiristration

Six month progress report

17 August 2016

DPO

The Joint Administrators’ time costs to 18 July 2016 amount to £165,838, representing 447 hours' work at an
average charge out rate of £371 per hour

To date the Admirustrators have not been able to draw any remuneration in this matter

HEC

The Joint Administrators’ time costs to 18 July 2016 amount to £160,733, representing 431 hours' work at an
average charge out rate of £373 per hour

To date the Administrators have not been able to draw any remuneration in this matter

DPO and HEC

As at the date of this report the remuneration anticipated to be charged by the Jomt Administrators s likely to
exceed the previous fees estimate provided to creditors A brief summary of the reasons are as follows (not
exhaustive)

. Protracted and ongoing correspondence has been required in dealing with the Beneficiaries and therr
advisors

= Requirement {o haise with Fieldhsher regarding the Beneficianes and their advisors correspondence

*  Requirement to respond to Court preceedings 1ssued against the Companies seeking to recommence pre-
Admimnistration litigation against the Companies

] Necessity to seek directions from Court relating to the distnbution of pre-administration royalty sums held in
the Companies’ bank accounts prier to Administration, and

*  Requirement for the Adrministrators to take on the task of dealing with licencing requests and other day-to-
day trading matters which were anticipated to have been completed by Wixen

The Joint Administrators are continuing to charge for the work completed n excess of the onginal fee estimate
based on the Admmnistrators’ firm’s standard charge out rates The Jomt Admimistrators consider that it may be
necessary to seek further fee approval in excess of the estimate in due course as the above work was not
anticipated to have been necessary when the fee estimate was prepared However, the Joint Administrators do
not propose to seek approval of a revised estimate at this stage and will revert to creditors further in this regard
should they wish to do so

A schedule of my charge out rates, disbursement policy and a narrative description of the work undertaken in the
Administration to date, together with the time costs incurred to date is attached as Appendices Il and IV

The relevant creditor's guide to Adrministrators’ Fees can be found under the heading Creditor Guides on my
website at hitp //www resolvegroupuk com/resources! Please note there are different verstons of the guides,
and i this case you should refer to the version for insolvencies after 1 October 2015 A hard copy can be
obtamned on request, free of charge, from this office

ADM - PRBWv2




Deep Purple {Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterpnses Limited
Both in Administration

Six month progress report

17 August 2016

9. ADMINISTRATORS' EXPENSES

Please note, the costs incurred in relation to dealing with the trust assets are being pursued for recovery
under the Berkeley Applegate prninciple which i1s subject to debate between the Admunistrators and the
Beneficiaries and will if necessary need to be resolved by the Court at a hearing

The expenses Incurred 1n relation to non-trust matters as at 13 July 2016 are £9,308 (including the
professional fees of Fieldfisher and Breckman that relate to non-trust matters)

The information below 15 spht by Company and reported pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 as
required

DPO

The Joint Administrators’ expenses to 48 July 2016 amount to £983  Of the total, £95, was incurred in respect to
category two disbursements | confirm the basis of charging category two disbursements was approved by
creditors on 29 March 2016

The Joint Administrators have not been able to draw any expenses in this matter

A schedule of the Joint Administrators’ expenses are detared below

" PAID TO DATE [l OUTSTANDING

" CATEGORY 1l CATEGORY 2

____Cost (£) Cost (£} . Cost (£)
Insolv fee
Postage 21 - 115
Bonding- Insurance 528 - 528
Storage 39 - 39
Travel 5 - 5
General Expenses 34 - 34
Advertising 152 - 152
L 889 | | 95] | 983| [ - 1 983 |
HEC

The Joint Administrators’ expenses to 18 July 2016 amount to £1,025 Ofthe total, £137, was incurred in respect
to category two disbursements | confirm the basis of charging category two disbursements was approved by
creditors on 29 March 2016

The Joint Administrators have not been able to draw any expenses in this matter

A schedule of the Joint Administrators’ expenses are detailed below

CATEGORY 1@l CATEGORY 2|l " PAID TO DATE [ll OUTSTANDING
Cost()l Cost()ll™  Cost()ll  Cost(f)

Insolv fee

Postage 137 157
Bonding- Insurance 528 - 528
Storage 39 - 3a
Travel 5 - 5
General Expenses 34 - 34
Advertising 152 - 152

! 889 ] | 137] | 1,025 |

ADM - PRBWv2




Deep Purple {Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited
Both in Administration

Si1x month progress report

17 August 2016

Both DPO & HEC

As at the date of this report the expenses anticipated to be charged by the Joint Administrators are likely to
exceed the previous estimate provided to creditors The reason for the excess are detailed below

* Increased need for service of documents on partes which has increased postage as many are
mnternaticnal

. Costs of retrieving records from Sherwood Solicitors and getting them delivered to London, and

* Retneval and storage of the Companies records that were once held by Wixen which were not
anticipated when the estimate was completed

Professional fees

The following agents or professional advisors have been utilised in this matter

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement | Fees incurred to | Paid
date (£)
Fieldfisher LLP Solicitors Time Cost Baslis 117,489 50 | No
Andrew Sutcliffe QC Legal Counsel Time Cost Basis 54,225 | No
Breckman & Company Accountants Fixed fee 4,000 | No

The chorce of professicnals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this type
of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arfangement with them  The
fees charged have been reviewed and | am satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of this
case

So far as the legal fees are concerned, as stated above, the costs incurred in relation {o deahng with the trust
assets are being pursued for recovery under the Berkeley Applegate principle which is subject to debate
between the Administrators and the Beneficianies and will if necessary need to be resolved by the court at a
hearing

Fieldfisher

Fieldfisher 1s instructed to provide legal advice in respect of all matters relating to the Admmustrations
Freldfisher has also provided specific advice m respect of the following matters (not exhaustive)

> Various "trust” matters

»  The Settlement Agreement and its implications agamst the Companies

»  Correspondence with Beneficlanes and therr advisors, and

» Reviewing the terms of undertakings proposed by the Beneficiarnes' advisors

Ongoing legal advice 1s required in respect of htigation matters and correspondence with the Beneficianes It
Is estimated that a mnimum of additiona! legal fees totaling £25,000 will be mcurred The legal fee estimate
is likely to be exceeded should htigation be commenced aganst the Comparnies and/or is commenced by the
Administrators, together the length of ongoing correspondence with the Beneficiaries' advisors

ADM -~ PRBWvZ2




Deep Purple {Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited
Both in Administration

Six month progress report

17 August 2016

Andrew Sutchffe QC

Mr Sutcliffe QC has been providing advice on the specific matters detalled above in cooperation wath
Fieldfisher

Ongoing Counsel's advice 15 required in respect of liigation matters and correspondence with the
Beneficiaries [t 1s estimated that a minimum of additional Counsel's fees totalling £25,000 will be incurred
Counsel's fee estimate 15 lkely to be exceeded should Iihgation be commenced against the Companies
and/or 1s commenced by the Adminustrators, together the length of ongoing correspondence with the
Beneficianies' advisors

Breckman

Breckman were mnstructed to assist a director with preparation of the Companies’ SofA Breckman has also
been engaged to complete the Companies’ outstanding pre-appointment VAT returns

At this stage it has not been necessary to engage Breckman on further accounting matters, however it may
be necessary In due course | will update creditors in my subsequent report

10 FURTHER INFORMATION AND COMPLAINTS

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of five per cent in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the Administrators’
remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may request the
same details in the same time imit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of ten per cent In value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or
basis of the Administrators' fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred,
within eight weeks of recespt of this report Any secured creditor may make a similar apphcation to court
within the same time limit

Should you have any comments or complaints regarding this Administration, please contact Cameron Gunn
in the first instance If you consider that we have not dealt with your comment or complaint appropriately, you
may request we perform an internal independent review of your complaint  This review would be undertaken
by a person within ReSolve not mvolved w the Admuustrabion A request for a review can be made in writing
to the Compliance Manager, ReSolve Partners Limited, One Amenca Square, Crosswall, London, EC3N 2L.B

or by email to simon harris@resolvegroupuk com

If you still feel that you have not receved a satisfactory response then you may be able to make a complaint
to the Complaints Gateway operated by the Insolvency Service Any such complaints should be addressed to
The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA, or you may email
1p complaints@insolvency gsi gov uk, or you may phone 0845 602 9848 The Complaints Gateway will in turn
determine 1f such complaint should be addressed by Mr Supperstone's, Mr Harns’ or Mr Woodthorpe's
regulatory body

ADM - PRBWv2




Deep Purple (Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterpnses Limited
Both n Admimnistration

Six month progress report

17 August 2016

11 SUMMARY

Following the Court hearing on 15 July 2016, and in accordance with the Court’'s direchions, the Admimistrators
Issued therr proposals as to the manner ih which to progress certain disputes The deadhne for respondents to
file objections to the Administrators’ proposals elapses on 9 Sepitember 2016 Should an agreement be reached
with the parties, and the Administrators’ strategy finalised, the Companies will likely exit Administration by way of
dissolution

Howevet, in the event i 18 not possible {o reach an agreeable strategy, i is likely that the Compames will ext
Administratton and be placed mto Compulsory Liguidation

An update on the Companies’ exit strategy from Administration will be provided in the Administrators' subsequent
report

Should you have any quenes n relation to this matter please do not hesitate to contact Claire Chadwick or
Nathan Bickley-May of this office

Yours farthfully

For and on behalf of

Deep Purple (Overseas) Limited
HEC Enterprises Limited

Mark Supperstone
Joint Administrator

For enquunies regarding this correspondence please contact

Contact narmme  Nathan Bickley-May
Phone number 020 7702 9775

Email nathan may@resolvegroupuk com
The attars business and property of the Company are deing ged by the woint adrmur

Prncpals Paners Diieciorns and staff 2achmp as aomnisiraiors adminitirative TeCesvers of SUPETVISOTS aCt BS apems of it COMPANY oveT whith Lhay ate appoinied &l al vmes and withou! pevsenal watdhy
Cameron Gunn Matk Supperstene Simon Hams and Ben Woodthorpa are licensad i the Unded Kingdom by the Inslitute of Chartered Accountanis n England and Wales

ADM - PRBWv2




Deep Purple (Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited
Both in Administration

Six month progress report

17 August 20186

APPENDIX |
STATUTORY INFORMATION
DPO
Company name Deep Purple (Overseas) Limited
Previous company name N/A
Registered office c/o ReSolve Partners Limited, 48 Warwick Street, London,
W1B 5NL
Former registered office 49 South Molton Street, London, W1K 5LH
Registered number 01016257
Date of incorporation 30 June 1971
Trading address 49 South Molton Street, London, W1K 5LH
Pnncipal trading activity Other service activities not elsewhere classified
Joint Administrators’ name Mark Supperstone 1P Number 9734
Simon Harris IP Number 11372
Joint Administrators' address ReSolve Partners Limited, 48 Warwick Street, London,
W1B 5NL
Joint Administrators' date of appomntment 19 January 2016
Court name and reference High Court of Justice No 315 of 2016
Appointrrent made by The Directors
Joint Administrators’ actions Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be

done by an Administrator may be done by either or both of
the Administrators acting jomntly or alone

ADM - PRBWV2




Deep Purple {(Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited

Both in Administration
S month progress report
17 August 2016

STATUTORY INFORMATION

HEC
Company name
Previous company name

Registered office

Former registered office
Registered number
Date of incorporation
Trading address
Principal trading activity

Jomint Administrators’ name

Joint Administrators’ address

Joint Administrators' date of appointment

Court name and reference
Appointment made by

Joint Administrators’ actions

ADM - PRBWvZ2

HEC Enterprises Limited
N/A

c/o ReSocive Partners Limited, 48 Warwick Street, London,
W1iB 5NL

49 South Molton Street, London, W1K 5LH
00928491

8 March 1968

49 South Molton Street, London, W1K 5LH
Other service activities not elsewhere classified

Mark Supperstone IP Number 9734
Simon Harns IP Number 11372

ReSolve Pariners Limited, 48 Warwick Street, London, W1B
5NL

19 January 2016

High Court of Justice No 314 of 2016

The Directors

Any act required or authonsed under any enactment to be

done by an Administrator may be done by either or both of
the Adrmimisirators acting jointly or alone



Deep Purple {Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited
Both in Admnistration

Six month progress report

17 August 2016

APPENDIX 1l
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
DPO
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATQRS RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOf} 19 JANVARY 2016 TO 18 JULY 2015
Statemeant 19-Jan 16 19-Jan 16 Total Total
of Afairs - to to Receigty! Receipts/
Esbmated to 18-Jul-16 18-Jul-16  Payments  Payments
Notes Realisa GBP Steding  USD Dolfar To Date To Date
RECEIPTS £ E 3 E $
Cash al bank (patentat thud party funds} (held by NatWesi) 1 48 328
Cash at bank {transferred by NatWest to Admirsstratron Account) 20353 39 6809 20353 39 609
Interest on: cash at bank (held by NatWest)
interest on cash at bank {transferred by NatWest to Administration Agcount) 10 1 10 1
Future royaity income {potential thnrd party funds) (Held by NatWest) 2 Unceran 59 293 1920 59202 18920
Future royalty income (potenhal thivd party funds) (lransfermed by NatWest to Adm:rustration Account) 185 353 49 113 185 353 49113
Intellectual property music catalogue Uncertarn
Orpak Rac recovenes (patential third party funds) 3 1 477 299 477 299
Book Debts {Helg by NatWasi} 19414
Book Debls (lransfemed by Natwest to Adminstration Account} 29254 29 254
Unauthoased payments to Manuela Edwards 1 -
VAT refund 7000
EMI/ Sony biack box 1
Trarsfer from S to £ account 36 149 36 149
74,745 807,710 90,643 807,710 90,643
PAYMENTS
Agerts/Valuers Fees 17917 37917
Bank Charges 37 37 20
Beneficiary Distnbutions 56 834 58 634
Jrd Party Royalues a2 g2 -
Transfer kom § to £ account 49 113
74 680 74 680 43 134
Balance (Receipts less Paymants) 733,020 41 509
Reprasanted by
Adrinistration curent account - non interest beanng Sterlng 216 7684
Admimstration cuent account  non interest beanng US Dodlar 39 59
Fieddfisher cl:ent account 477 299
NatWest pre-apponiment accounts  Sterling 59 293
NatWest pre-appointment account  US Doflar 1920
VAT recenable 88ig
VAT payable (28 944)
TOTAL CASH IN HAND 733 030 41 509

Mark Supperstone
Joint Admimistrator
17 August 2018

Notes

1 Funds helt in US Dollars wene converted into Pourxds Sterling at a rate of 1 4235 as at 10 March 2018 for the prevous reporting penod however ane shown separately and not converted for
thig penod

2 Maonty of icensees continue 10 rymil payments nto the Company 3 pre-appontment bank account  Thes sum 1S the gross récapts recaved mto the Comparty 8 account and may inchude
an element of VAT payable {to be determuned on complation of royalty statement revew by Wixen Music UK Limited)

3 Funds recovered fom Mr Rao pnor Lo Admunistrabion are presently held in Fieldisher LLP's client account and are subyect 1o third party tust clams  This Sigure 1s shown a3 the fufl amount
on Deep Purple {(Ovarseas) Limited and HEC Entespises Limited's receipis and payments accounts pending detemmination of split

ADM ~ PRBWv2




Deep Purple {Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited
Both in Administration

Six month progress report

17 August 2016

HEC

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS RECEIPTS ANT PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FQR THE PERICD 19 JANUARY 2016 TO 13 JULY 2018

Statement 19Jan-16 t9-Jan 16 Totzl Total
of Affairs - to to Receipls! Receipts/
Estimated to 13Jul 16 18-Jul 16 Paymenis Payments
Notas Realize GBP Sterling  USD Dellar To Date To Date
RECEIPTS £ £ $ £ $
Cash a1 bank {(potentzl third party funds) (HMeld by NatWest) 1 79641
Cash at bank {transfemred by NatWest (o Admunistration Account) 77 914 2412 77914 2412
Interest on cash at bank (held by NaiWast) -
Inlerast on cash at bank (transfarred by NatWes! to Admenistration Account) 10 0 -
Future royalty income (potential thind party funds) (Held by NatWest) 2 Uncetan 13 715 - 1373
Future royaity income (potential thurd party funds) (ransi#med by NatWest to Adminvsiration Aceount) 232 9 232 934
Irtellectual property  music catalogue Uncenan
Dwpak Rao recovenes {potential thid party lunds) 3 1 417 299 - 477 299
Unauthonsed payments to Andrea Cabale 2
Unauhonsed payments lo Dertk Lewsence 1
Unauthonsed payments to Cloud Airpont Spa 1 - -
VAT refund 13 00O
EMI/ Sony black box 1
92,647 801 332 2,412 801 932 2412
PAYMENTS
AgentsiValuers Fees 9154 9184
Bank Charges 30 0 -
Beneficrary Crstnbutions 295 483 295 483
304 707 304 707 -
Balance (Receipts lass Paymants) 497 225 2412
Represented by
Admuustration cument accound - nen inlerest beanng Sterding 17 717 -
Administration current account  non inferest beanng US Dellar 2412
Freldfisher chent account 477 299
NatWest pre appeiniment accounts  Sterling 13715
NatWest pre-appointment account  US Dollar
VAT recenable 33192
VAT Payable (44 754 50) -
TOTAL CASH IN HAND 497 225 2 A12

Mark Supperstone
Joint Administrator
17 August 2018

Nojes

1 Furds heid in US Dellars were convented inio Pounds Sterlng at a rate of 1 4235 as at 10 March 2016 for the prewpus reporting pencd however are shown separately and not converted for
s penod

2 Majonty of licensees continue 1o remil payments into the Compary $ prer pank This sum 13 the gross receipts receved into the Company s account and may include
an element of VAT payable {to be d onc of royalty stat rewew by Wixen Music UK Limuted)

3 Funds recovered from Mr Rao pnor 1o Administration are presently helc in Fiekdfisher LLP s cltent account and are subject to third party test claums  Thes figuee 15 Shown as the kel amount
on Deep Purple {Overseas) Lmited ang HEC Enlerprises Limited's receipts and payments accounts pending detenmination of spit

ADM — PRBWy2




Deep Purple (Overseas) Limuted and HEC Enterprises Limited
Both in Administration

Six month progress report

17 August 2016

APPENDIX I

ADMINISTRATORS’ CHARGE OUT RATES, DISBURSEMENT POLICY AND NARRATIVE
Jomnt Administrators’ charge out rates

The Joint Administrators are remunerated on a time cost basis Charge-out rates used are appropriate to the
skills and expenence of a member of staff and the work that they perform Time 1s recorded in six minute
units Narrative 1s recorded to explain the work undertaken and the time spent 15 analysed into different
categories of work

The hourly charge-out rates used on this case are as follows Please note that the rates increased on 1
January 2016

Rate per hour
from 1 January

Staff grade 2016 (£)
Principal 510
Director 415
Senior Manager 395
Manager 340
Assistant Manager 305
Senior Administrator 255
Adminmistrator 195
Junior Administrator 145

Secretanal and support staff are not charged to the cases concerned, being accounted for as an overhead of
ReSolve Pariners Limited

Disbursement policy
Separate charges are made n respect of directly attributable expenses (Category cne disbursements) such
as travelling (non-mileage), postage, photocopying, statutory advertising and other expenses made on behalf

of the assignment

Indirect charges (Category two disbursements) require separate approval and the basis of charging these 1s
as follows

*  Photocopying 20 pence per sheet
* Mileage 45 pence per mile

ADM - PRBWv2




Deep Purple {Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprnises Limited
Both in Administration

Six month progress report

17 August 2016

Narrative of work carried out

Administration and Planning

Case planning / momitoring

Case planning and Administration

Review and storage

Case bordereau

Preparnng the documentation and deahng with the formalties of appointment

Cashiering

*  Mamtaining and managing the Administrators’ cashbook and bank account
*  Ensunng statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

General admnistration

Statutory notifications and advertising

Preparnng documentation required

Dealing with all routine correspondence

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on Insoly

Preparing reports to members and creditors

Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors

Liaised with the Companies’ pre-appomiment solicitors, Clintons and Sherwood regarding general
matters

Liaised with Breckman regarding the Companies’ pre and post appointment tax affairs

Instructing Breckman to complete the Companies’ cutstanding pre-appointment VAT returns

Liaising with HMRC regarding pre-appointment investigations into the Companies histeric tax returns
Attending to guenes raised by HMRC relating to the Companies' pre-appointment VAT returns
submitted by Breckman

* Altended to meetings with the Companies’ directors and Managers' successors in respect of
numerous matters

Creditors
Unsecured

Deaiing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations

Correspondence with Deep Purple’'s advisors

Correspondence with other beneficianes and therr advisors

instructing Fieldfisher to assist with liaising with Deep Purple’s advisors and other beneficiaries and
their advisors

Review of draft correspondence between Fieldfisher and various parties

Altending to telephone conversations, email and written correspondence with Fieldfisher
Attending to telephone conversations, email and written cocrespandence with Andrew Sutcliffe QC
Correspondence with creditors legal advisors

Preparing reports to creditors

Maintaining creditor information on insoclv

Reviewrng, and adjudicating on If necessary, proofs of debt received from creditors

Investigations

General investigation

* Review and storage of books and records
* Conduct investigations into suspicious iransactions
= Whnting to Directors asking them to complete Directors Questionnaires and reviewing the completed

questionnaires

ADM - PRBWv2




Deep Purple {Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterpnises Limited
Both in Administration

Six month progress report

17 August 2016

D Reports

»  Completion of nternal checklists

* Preparation and collation of investigation documentation

* Drafting reports to DBIS in respect of the directors' conduct

*  Submitting reports to DBIS on the directors’ conduct

* Liaising with DBIS regarding reports submitted on the directors’ conduct
Other investigation

Review books and records to rdentify any transactions or actions an Administrator may take aganst
a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

Realisation of Assets

Dealing with royalties and trust matters

Instructing Fieldfisher to assist with advice relating to vanous trust matters

Instructing, via Fieldfisher, Mr Suicliffe QC's to provide advice in respect of trust assets

Review of Andrew Sutcliffe QC's advice in respect of trust assets

Liaising with Mr Sutcliffe QC in respect of his advice

Preparation and attendance at without prejudice meeting regarding CFA with Beneficianies' advisors
Consideration and completion of a CFA with an advisor to one of the Beneficiaries

Review and amendments to witness statement for proceedings

Liarsing with Freldfisher regarding preparation and attendance at Court hearing on 15 July 2016
Liaising with Mr Sutcliffe QC regarding preparation and atiendance at Court hearing on 15 July 2016
Review of witness statements of other side ahead of Court heanng

Review and input into skeleton argument prepared by Mr Sutcliffe QC

Preparation and attendance at Court hearing on 15 July 2016

Crafting and i1ssuing correspondence with Beneficiaries and all potential parties who may have
interest in royalty income outining the Administrators’ stance on vanous matters and proposed
strategy

Liaising with Fieldfisher regarding the Administrators correspondence to Beneficianes and all
potential interested parties outiming the Administraters’ stance on various matters and proposed
strategy

Liaised with Sherwood regarding pre-appointment matters relating to royalties and trust matters
Attended without prejudice meetings with the Beneficianies’ advisors

Addressed, with the assistance of Freldfisher and Mr Sutchffe QC, significant correspondence with
Russelis LLP regarding their chents and the re-listing of pre-Administration hittgation

General asset matters

Liaising with Sherwood regarding pre-litigation matters and Freezing Order
Review and consideration of docurnentation provided by Sherwood regarding pre-litigation matters

and Freezing Order
Attended to meetings with Sherwood regarding pre-itigation matters and Freezing Order

Liaising with interested parties

Other assets

Review of pre-appointment htigation matters
Liaising with Fieldfisher and Mr Sutcliffe QC in respect of pre-appaintment litigation matters
Liaising with Mr Sutcliffe QC in respect of his advice

ADM - PRBWv2




Deep Purple (Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Lumited
Both in Administration

Six month progress report

17 August 2016

Statutory

Statutory paperwork / form preparation

*  Statutory form preparation

* Dealing with statutory ssues required under the Insolvency Act 1986, the Insolvency Rules 1986 and
the Statements of Insolvency Practice

* Liaising with Breckman regarding completion of the Companies’ Statements of Affairs for a director,
Abigaill Flanagan

Reporting to creditors

*  Filing documents with the Registrar of Companies and Court
* Reporting to members, creditors, employees and cther stakeholders

Remuneration apphcations

« Liaising with Fieldfisher regarding remuneration application reiating to Berkeley Applegate principals

»  Liaising with Mr Sutcliffe QC regarding remuneratcn application relating to Berkeley Applegate
principals

» Rewview and preparation of documentation relating to application

Trading

Day one matters

= Dealing with day one trading matters
= Liaising with Wixen regarding ther instruction

Ongoing trading administration

Agreeing Wixen's continued instruction

tssuing amendments to Comparies’ invorces to include Adminisiration wordmg

Reviewing and agreeing ongoing licencing requests

Liaising with certain of the Beneficianes' advisors relating to icencing requests

Liaising with Wixen regarding EMI / Sony black box income

Addressing ongomg correspondence with Wixen

Allocated and processed the March 2016 quarter royalty entittements to the Beneficianes with
Wixen's assistance

» Distnbuted the March 2016 quarter royalty entitlements to the Beneficiaries

ADM — PRBWY2




Deep Purple {Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited
Both in Administration

Six month progress report

17 August 2016

APPENDIX IV

ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS SUMMARY
DPO

A summary of the Adminsstrators’ time costs for the period 19 January 2016 to 18 July 2016 1s below

PARTNER / DIRECTOR % OTHER SEN3OR PROFESSIONAL TOTAL
Hpurs I Cost (£) CostiE)
Administration & Planning
Case planning / monitorieg 4 80 2,052.00 20.60 7471950 5¢ 52350 9% 10,055 00 360 39
Cashienng 480 161600 20 441 00 700 2,057 00 293 86
General admv mistration 1170 5 967 00 3550 10.99% 50 4x 82875 5145 17,795 15 34587
16.50 8,019 00 6090 0,095 00 595 179325 8635 [ 907 5 3635
Creditors
Unsecured 14 50 7395 00 2640 9,269 00 250 48750 43 40 17151%0 39520
1.5 13950 2640 9,269 00 250 437.50 43 a0 17 15150 2
Investigations
General investigation 190 59700 o1e 2550 200 622 50 M=
D retumns aso 25500 280 303600 710 1,81050 16 40 510150 EdS Nirg
Other investigation i% 509 50 190 609 50 07
050 5.00 1260 4,242.50 70 133600 2030 6,333 50 31200
Realisation of Assets
Dealing with royallies and trust macters 5340 73500 140 28,369 00 Y- 70200 n3L20 56 305 00 42915
General asset matters 120 612.00 050 152.50 170 764 50 449 71
Cther assets 540 2 490 00 2350 8,904 50 150 37050 30.40 11,765 00 3Brm
60.00 $0,336.00 2820 37 426.00 $10 L07250 163 30 68 834.50 421.52
Statutory
$tatutory paperwork / form completion oM 24950 1040 2,04000 1110 2.283 50 06 2%
Reporting to cred:itors 0.90 459 00 1830 6,328.50 910 1,77450 2830 8,562.00 X254
Remuneration applicabons 10 60 408250 3 74100 14 40 482350 334 57
0.90 459 00 2960 10, 660.50 2330 4,555.50 53.80 15 67500 2136
Trading
Day one matters 050 15250 - a50 152.50 X500
Ongoing trading administration 14 20 7,011 00 50 60 17,753 50 14 50 301950 7230 27,784 00 5037
14.20 7,011.00 5110 17,906.00 14.50 301950 k) 7,936.5¢ Isoos
Total hours and cast I 106,60 s3ams ] | T7RED wam] | §1.55 1z7eas) [ sess  wsamn) | 37004 |

ADM - PRBWv2




Deep Purple {Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited
Both in Administration

Six month progress report

17 August 2016

HEC

A summary of the Administrators' time costs for the period 19 January 2016 to 18 July 2016 is below

PFARTNER / DIRECTOR

MANAGER
£

OTHER SENIOR PROFESSION AL

ury Cest (£) Heurs Cost{£}
Administration & Planning
Case planning / momtorning 450 1,932.00 19 60 717450 250 52350 2660 9 630 00 36203
Cathieang LY L424 00 2.00 402.00 620 1,82.00 2452
General administration 114 5814 00 Mn 1061900 a1¢ 799 50 49 70 1%,23250 34673
15.90 ¥, 74600 $8.00 19 117 50 8.60 L7500 8250 28,628 50 a1
Creditors
Unsecured 1490 7,599 00 26.50 9,273 0 250 487 50 43 90 17,359 0 39543
14.90 753900 26.50 9273.00 150 487 50 4390 17,359 50 39543
Investgations
General investigation 180 56300 €10 550 150 528.50 309 74
Oretums 0.5¢ 25500 88 3 036.00 27 633.50 12.00 397954 me
Qther nvestigation 200 &40 00 - 2.00 64000 320 00
0.50 255.00 1260 423900 30 71400 15.90 5,208.00 32755
Realisation of Assets
Dealing with rayatues and trust mattess 5180 26 9YR 00 7520 28,722.50 340 66300 131 20 5631350 42857
Gereral asset matters 130 &63 00 0.50 152.50 180 B1550 45306
Other assets 550 2,745.00 1840 6,831 00 150 37059 580 2,99 50 387 46
60.00 30 336.00 8410 35 756.00 450 1,03150 159 00 67,1550 42217
Surtutory
Statutory paperwork / form completion 060 21000 10 30 202050 10 90 223050 204 653
Reporting to creditors @90 45% 00 1840 636800 910 177450 28.40 8,601 50 302 87
Remuneratian applications 10 60 4 08250 390 760.50 14 50 4 842 04 334 00
0.90 4590 260 10,660.50 Py o] 455550 53 80 15 675 00 2136
Trading
Day one matters o7 21350 70 21350 305 00
Ongoing tradeng administration 13 30 & 54100 48.40 17,050 50 13 80 187100 75 50 26,462 S 350 50
13 20 £,541.00 49 10 17,284.00 13 30 2,B7L00 76.20 26, 69600 350 08
Total hours 2nd cost 105 50 52,936.00 | 253 90 56,410 00 | 55 50 11,326.50 ] | 43130 160,732.50 72.67

ADM — PRBWv2




